RESOLUTION NO. 2023-2

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEN AT THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 10, 2023 AND INSTRUCTING THAT THE MAYOR AND CERTAIN COUNCILMEN BE ADDED AS A SIGNATOR TO CERTAIN ACCOUNTS

- **WHEREAS**, on January 10, 2023, the duly scheduled Council Meeting for the City of Mills convened and took place, and
- **WHEREAS**, at that meeting the tenure as Mayor of Seth Coleman concluded, and the tenure as Mayor of Leah Juarez commenced; and
- **WHEREAS**, Leah Juarez was sworn in as Mayor, duly taking the Oath of Office for Mayor, on January 10, 2023; and
- **WHEREAS**, at the same meeting the Oath of Office was administered to Councilmembers Cheri Butcher and Tim Sutherland, with their periods of office likewise commencing; and
- **WHEREAS,** the minutes for the City Council for the City of Mills, Wyoming a true and accurate copy of which are attached and appended hereto fully reflect the same; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor, as the Chief Executive Officer of the City of Mills has need to be able to be a signator to accounts for the City of Mills, Wyoming, at whatever financial institution, bank, savings and loan, or other similar financial institution; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Council has determined that Brad Neumiller and Sara McCarthy should likewise be signators to the account.
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Mills, Wyoming authorized Mayor Leah Juarez to be a signator to said accounts and ratifies her position as a signator to said accounts,
- NOW, THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Mills, Wyoming, hereby notes that Leah Juarez was sworn in as Mayor of the City on January 10, 2023 and that Cheri Butcher and Tim Sutherland were sworn in as Councilmen, and further that the municipal records of the City of Mills, Wyoming, reflect that the below listed Mayor and Councilmen are the duly elected and appointed elected officer for the City of Mills, Wyoming and, further, that Mayor Leah Juarez, Councilman Sara McCarthy and Councilman Brad Neumiller are authorized to be a signators to all accounts, wherever held, by the City of Mills, Wyoming and further are directed become a signators to the same,

and further that all banks, savings and loans and financial institutions holding accounts by or for the City of Mills, Wyoming are instructed to allow Mayor Leah Juarez, Councilman Sara McCarthy and Councilman Brad Neumiller to be signators to the same.

Dated this	_day of March, 2013.	
Mayor, Leah Juarez		
Councilman, Sara McCarthy		Councilman, Cherie Butcher
Councilman, Tim Sutherland		Councilman, Brad Neumiller
ATTEST:		
City Clerk, Christine Trumbu	ıll	
	CERTIFICATE	
by the city of Mills at a publi	c meeting held on March	the foregoing Resolution was adopted in 14, 2023, and that the meeting was been duly entered in the record of the
		rk, Christine Trumbull